Balance at March 31, 2018 ¥626,736 ¥137,356 ¥47,361 ¥41,297 ¥116,308 ¥969,061

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

A breakdown of cash and cash equivalents is as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

FYE2018
(March 31, 2018)

FYE2017
(March 31, 2017)

Cash and deposits ¥47,809 ¥52,857

Total ¥47,809 ¥52,857

(5)  Acquisition-related costs
Acquisition-related costs were ¥542 million, and are included in
“Selling, general and administrative expenses” in the consolidated
statement of profi t or loss.

(6)  Impact on the TNSC Group’s results
The TNSC Group’s consolidated statement of profi t or loss includes
revenue and profi t generated by the acquired company subsequent
to the acquisition date of ¥2,073 million and ¥70 million, respectively.

The revenue and profi t (pro forma information) assuming that the
business combination was undertaken on April 1, 2016, the begin-
ning of the fi scal year, are ¥588,072 million and ¥36,771 million,
respectively. The pro forma information has not been audited.

54 Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corporation   |   Integrated Report 2018

Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses
(Millions of Yen)

Machinery and
vehicles

Buildings and
structures Land

Construction in
progress

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balance at April 1, 2017 ¥(406,839) ¥(78,371) ¥(3,135) ¥— ¥(70,759) ¥(559,106)
Depreciation (27,961) (4,380) — — (6,589) (38,930)
Impairment losses — (162) (0) — (0) (163)
Acquisition through business combination, etc. (1,163) (541) — — (124) (1,828)
Sale and disposal 10,690 1,093 323 — 2,178 14,285
Transfer 599 0 (0) — 12 612
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations, etc. 4,862 511 (10) — 2,635 7,999
Balance at March 31, 2018 ¥(419,810) ¥(81,850) ¥(2,822) ¥— ¥(72,647) ¥(577,130)

Carrying amounts
(Millions of Yen)

Machinery and
vehicles

Buildings and
structures Land

Construction in
progress

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balance at April 1, 2017 ¥201,933 ¥53,413 ¥43,737 ¥36,358 ¥44,111 ¥379,553
Balance at March 31, 2018 ¥206,925 ¥55,506 ¥44,538 ¥41,297 ¥43,661 ¥391,930

FYE2017 (From April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

Costs
(Millions of Yen)

Machinery and
vehicles

Buildings and
structures Land

Construction in
progress

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balance at April 1, 2016 ¥548,336 ¥127,978 ¥43,871 ¥34,279 ¥104,145 ¥858,612
Individual acquisition 31,104 2,205 850 2,004 6,513 42,678
Acquisition through business combination, etc. 32,747 2,085 2,360 282 9,470 46,946
Sale and disposal (6,807) (722) (164) (122) (2,462) (10,279)
Transfer 2,898 91 (131) (109) (2,634) 114
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations, etc. 493 144 86 24 (162) 586
Balance at March 31, 2017 ¥608,772 ¥131,784 ¥46,873 ¥36,358 ¥114,870 ¥938,659

Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses
(Millions of Yen)

Machinery and
vehicles

Buildings and
structures Land

Construction in
progress

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balance at April 1, 2016 ¥(384,252) ¥(74,660) ¥(3,115) ¥— ¥(64,678) ¥(526,706)
Depreciation (25,642) (4,505) — — (6,372) (36,519)
Impairment losses (0) (4) (114) — (0) (118)
Acquisition through business combination, etc. (3,450) (2) — — (2,252) (5,705)
Sale and disposal 5,633 604 101 — 2,206 8,546
Transfer 389 17 — — 180 587
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations, etc. 483 179 (8) — 156 811
Balance at March 31, 2017 ¥(406,839) ¥(78,371) ¥(3,135) ¥— ¥(70,759) ¥(559,106)

Carrying amounts
(Millions of Yen)

Machinery and
vehicles

Buildings and
structures Land

Construction in
progress

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balance at April 1, 2016 ¥164,084 ¥53,318 ¥40,756 ¥34,279 ¥39,467 ¥331,906
Balance at March 31, 2017 ¥201,933 ¥53,413 ¥43,737 ¥36,358 ¥44,111 ¥379,553

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is included in “Cost of sales” and “Selling, general and administrative expenses” in the

[…]

61Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corporation   |   Integrated Report 2018

Changes related to the fair value of plan assets are as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

FYE2018
(From April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

FYE2017
(From April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

Balance at beginning of the fi scal year ¥36,921 ¥35,926
Interest income 178 141
Remeasurements

Return on plan assets 1,343 1,538
Contributions from companies 918 981
Retirement benefi ts paid (1,403) (1,847)
Other (Note) (7,201) 180
Balance at end of the fi scal year ¥30,756 ¥36,921

Note: Plan assets decreased by ¥7,185 million, due to the cancellation of the retirement benefi t trust during the fi scal year ended March 31, 2018.

Major actuarial assumptions used to calculate the present value of defi ned benefi t obligations are as follows:
FYE2018

(March 31, 2018)
FYE2017

(March 31, 2017)

Discount rate 0.57% 0.66%

If discount rates, the major actuarial assumptions, fl uctuate, the present values of defi ned benefi t obligations at March 31, 2018 and March
31, 2017 change as follows. This sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all actuarial assumptions other than actuarial assumptions
subject to analysis remain constant.

(Millions of Yen)

FYE2018
(March 31, 2018)

FYE2017
(March 31, 2017)

Increase by 0.5% ¥(1,522) ¥(1,563)
Decrease by 0.5% 1,659 1,705

Fair values of plan assets at March 31, 2018 are as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

Plan assets for which there
are quoted market prices

in an active market

Plan assets for which there
are no quoted market prices

in an active market Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥1,618 ¥   — ¥  1,618
Equity fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 4,494 4,494
Total equity fi nancial instruments — 4,494 4,494

Debt fi nancial instruments
Jointly managed trusts — 12,856 12,856

Total debt fi nancial instruments — 12,856 12,856
Life insurance general accounts — 11,767 11,767
Other — 19 19
Total ¥1,618 ¥29,137 ¥30,756

Fair values of plan assets at March 31, 2017 are as follows:
(Millions of Yen)

Plan assets for which there
are quoted market prices

in an active market

Plan assets for which there
are no quoted market prices

in an active market Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥4,236 ¥   — ¥  4,236
Equity fi nancial instruments

Domestic equity securities 5,153 — 5,153
Jointly managed trusts — 5,872 5,872

Total equity fi nancial instruments 5,153 5,872 11,025
Debt fi nancial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 9,718 9,718
Total debt fi nancial instruments — 9,718 9,718

Life insurance general accounts — 11,886 11,886
Other — 53 53
Total ¥9,390 ¥27,530 ¥36,921

62 Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corporation   |   Integrated Report 2018

Under the TNSC Group’s plan asset management policy, the pur-
pose of management is to secure the required combined returns
over the medium and long term to the extent of allowable risks in
order to ensure payments of the benefi ts of the defi ned benefi t
 obligations in the future.

For plan assets, the TNSC Group seeks to reduce risks by diversi-
fying investments widely in domestic and foreign equity securities,
debt securities and life insurance general accounts based on asset
allocation objectives of a policy asset mix formulated to achieve